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SMART HOLDINGS, INC.
BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2014 and DECEMBER 31, 2013

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Accounts Receivable
Loans to Stockholder
Inventories

Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Non-Current Assets:

Long-Term Investments (see Note D)
Fixed Assets, Net (see Note E)
Intangible Assets (see Note F)

Other Non-Current Assets

Total Non-Current Assets

Total Assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable

Financial Payable (see Note G)
Total Current Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities:
Loans From Stockholders
Total Non-Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Stockholders' Equity (Deficit):
Common Stock

Additional Paid-in Capital
Accumulated Deficit

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Consolidated
Unaudited
Dec 31, 2014

$ 169,291

$ 3,608
$ 105,654
$ 199,789

$ 478,341

$ 7,558,074
$1,472,778
$ 31,295,004
$ 240

$ 40,326,095

$ 40,804,436

$ 95,294
$ 683,267
$778,561

$1,529,500
$1,529,500
$ 2,308,061
$99,510

$ 38,324,637

$72,228

$ 40,804,436

Consolidated
Unaudited
Dec 31, 2013

$24,184
$ 199,829

$ 105,983
$ 168,165

$498,161

$ 7,395,023
$ 1,559,458
$ 34,001,773
$ 684

$42,956,938

$ 43,455,099

$114,706
$6,417
$121,123

$1,749,924
$1,749,924
$1,871,047
$99,510
$41,617,222

$(132,680)

$ 43,455,099




SMART HOLDINGS, INC.
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2014 and DECEMBER 31, 2013

TWELVE Months Ended

Consolidated

Consolidated

Unaudited Unaudited
Dec 31, 2014 Dec 31, 2013
Revenue S 444,049 $ 124,352
Cost of Revenue $ 121,040 S 25,301
Gross Profit $ 323,009 $99,051
Operating Expenses
Sales & General and Administrative $101,018 $ 177,355
Total Operating Expenses $101,018 $177,355
Operating Income (loss) $ 221,991 $ (78,304)
Other Income (expense) - -
Net Income (loss) from Operations $ 221,991 S (78,304)
Income Tax - -
Net Income (Loss) $221,991 $ (78,304)
Basic and diluted loss per share - -
Weighted average number of 995,098,061 995,098,061

common shares outstanding
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SMART HOLDINGS, INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2014 and DECEMBER 31, 2013

Cash Flow From Operating Activities
Net Profit/(Loss)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net flows from
operating activities:

Depreciation and Amortization

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Account Receivables

Inventories

Loans to Stockholders

Loans from Stockholders

Accounts Payable

Financial Payable

Intangible Assets

Other Assets

Total Adjustments

Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities

Cash Flows From Investing Activities

Purchases of property and equipment

Proceeds from sales of property and equipment
Long-Term Investments

Net Cash Flow From Investing Activities

Cash Flows From Financing Activities

Common Stock & APIC
Retained Earnings

Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes (see Note C).

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of the Period

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of the Period
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TWELVE Months Ended

Consolidated
Unaudited
Dec 31, 2014

$221,991

$13,703

$ 180,313
$(8,107)

$ (67,646)
$ (10,280)
$ 677,360

$ (44,622)
$ 740,721
$ 962,712

$(51,166)

$ (751,744)

$ (802,910)

S (53)
$(53)

$ (14,642)

$ 145,107
$24,184

$169,291

Consolidated
Unaudited
Dec 31, 2013

S (78,304)

$12,633

$(199,829)

$ (105,983)
$101,291

S 1;727.737

$ 114,706
$6,417

$ (34,001,773)
$ (168,849)

$ (32,513,655)
$ (32,591,959)

$(1,572,091)

$ (7,395,023)

$ (8,967,114)

$ 41,578,070
$5,187
$ 41,583,257

$24,184

$24,184




SMART HOLDINGS, INC.
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
FROM DECEMBER 31, 2012 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2014

Consolidated, Unaudited

Common R by Paid-In

Stock Shares Capital
Balance, December 31, 2012 20,098,061 S 2,009 S 685,097
Net Profit Three Months Ended March 31,2013
Balance, March 31,2013 20,098,061 $ 2,009 $ 685,097
Prior Adjustment
Net Profit Six Months Ended June 30,2013
Balance, June 30,2013** 995,098,061 $99,510 $50,015,560
**The company issued 975,000,000 common shares on April 8, 2013, to acquire
Anatolian Walnut Production Co. “AWPC”, a Turkish Company (see Note B).
Net Loss Three Months Ended September 30,2013
Balance, September 30,2013 995,098,061 $99,510 $50,015,560
Prior Adjustment
(Functional Currency Translation Adjustments Due to Turkish Subsidiary AWPC)
Net Loss Three Months Ended December 31,2013
Balance, December 31, 2013 995,098,061 $99,510 $41,716,732
Net Profit Three Months Ended March 31,2014
Balance, March 31, 2014 995,098,061 $99,510 S$41,738,923
Net Profit Three Months Ended June 30, 2014
Balance, June 30, 2014 995,098,061 $99,510 $41,738,923
Net Profit Three Months Ended September 30, 2014
Balance, September 30, 2014 995,098,061 $99,510 $41,738,923

Prior Adjustment

(Functional Currency Translation Adjustments Due to Turkish Subsidiary AWPC) (see Note C).
Net Profit Three Months Ended December 31,2014
Balance, December 31, 2014 995,098,061

$99,510 38,424,147
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Accumulated

Deficit
$ (595,783)
$1,491
S (594,292)
$ 439,649
$23,993
$(130,650)

$(35,253)
$(165,903)

$ 94,456

$ (61,233)
$ (132,680)
$7,428

$ (125,252)
$ 6,439

$ (118,813)
$ 17,960

$ (100,853)

$ (36,282)

$ 209,364
$72,228




SMART HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
UNAUDITED; CONSOLIDATED

NOTE A — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

NATURE OF BUSINESS: The Company is incorporated in the State of Nevada.

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING: These financial statements have been prepared under the accrual
method of accounting according to the US GAAP.

INCOME TAXES: There is no provision for income tax expenses for this period as the expenses of
the Company are recognized as Long-Term Investments account entry.

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT: Property and equipment are stated at cost.

ACQUISITION: The Company issued 975,000,000 shares to acquire 100% of Anadolu Ceviz
Uretim A.S., i.e. Anatolian Walnut Production Co. (“AWPC”), a Turkish company on April 8, 2013.
(see Note B below).

NOTE B — CHANGE OF CONTROL, ACQUISITION:

On April 8, 2013, the Company issued 975,000,000 shares to acquire Anadolu Ceviz Uretim A.S.,
i.e. Anatolian Walnut Production Co. (“AWPC”), a Turkish company which is currently growing
40,000 walnut trees in Turkey. AWPC begun the harvesting of the walnuts in October 2014. As
part of the acquisition, Messrs. Laz and Uslu became the Issuer’s sole board of directors.
AWPC'’s operations are located in Turkey.

The financial statements are consolidated with AWPC.

NOTE C - FUNCTIONAL CURRENCY TRANSLATION:

Financials of the Company’s Turkish subsidiary AWPC are translated into US Dollars from Turkish
Liras “TRY” (functional currency) at the current exchange rate of the balance sheet date. The
functional currency weakened against US Dollars; therefore the financial figures for December
31, 2014 were translated to lower US Dollars equivalents compared to the financial figures for
December 31, 2013.

NOTE D — LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS:

Long-term investments consist of the followings; preparation and fencing of the land;
installation of wells; production and planting of 40,000 walnut trees and seedlings; installation
of drip irrigation system; maintenance of land and trees for up to the balance sheet date; mulch,
fertilizers, the use of electricity; all employee costs for up to the balance sheet date.
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NOTE E- FIXED ASSETS:

Fixed Assets consist of the followings; land, two giant ripper dozers, four farm tractors, one
loader, one service van, two ATV, seven well water engines/pipes & equipment, three water
tanks with a total volume of 64,450 ft> , water engine/pipes & equipment, transformers and
power transmission line, 2,200 ft* residence & office building; 7,530 ft*> warehouse.

NOTE F— INTANGIBLE ASSETS:

The both US GAAP (ASC 805, Business Combinations, and ASC 350, Intangibles — Goodwill and
Other) and IFRS (IFRS 3(R), Business Combinations, and IAS 38, Intangible Assets) define
intangible assets as non monetary assets without physical substance. The recognition criteria
for both accounting models require that there will be probable future economic benefits and
costs that can be reliably measured.

Under US GAAP, intangible assets are classified into: purchased vs. internally created
intangibles, and limited-life vs. indefinite-life intangibles. Internally created intangibles of the
company that are definable, are recorded.

Walnut production is an agriculture investment, the income level of which consistently
increases, depending on the years. AWPC which already completed its investment regarding
with its 332-acre existing walnut orchard, owns these intangible assets that have commercial
and marketing characteristics, which are used in the improvement and operation of the
commercial activity.

According to the Turkish Commercial Code (“TCC”) in the scope of converting the business type
regulation, AWPC’s business type was converted from Limited to Joint Stock on October 8th,
2012 by the Court Decision. The investment of walnut production belonging to the Limited
company was accepted as an asset of AWPC and was added as capital in kind to Joint Stock
Company by the Court while converting its business type from Limited to Joint Stock. This was
published in the Turkish trade registry gazette on October 30, 2012, numbered 8182.

NOTE G- FINANCIAL PAYABLE:

The company "AWPC" received a total of S 680,135 USD bank loan from the Turkish Bank in
2014 according to the exchange rate of December 2014. $ 185,432 USD loan out of the total
loan is a 5 years term loan with no interest payment, the rest of the loan {S 494,703 USD} is a 7
years long-term agricultural loan with a 2-year grace period and half of the interest payments
are subsidized by the Turkish Government.
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