SMART HOLDINGS, INC. "SMHS"

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



DECEMBER 31, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- 1- CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
- 2- CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
- 3- CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW (UNAUDITED)
- 4- CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
- 5- NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

SMART HOLDINGS, INC. BALANCE SHEET DECEMBER 31, 2014 and DECEMBER 31, 2013

ASSETS	Consolidated Unaudited	Consolidated Unaudited
	Dec 31, 2014	Dec 31, 2013
Current Assets:		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 169,291	\$ 24,184
Accounts Receivable	\$ 3,608	\$ 199,829
Loans to Stockholder		-
Inventories	\$ 105,654	\$ 105,983
Other Current Assets	\$ 199,789	\$ 168,165
Total Current Assets	\$ 478,341	\$ 498,161
Non-Current Assets:		
Long-Term Investments (see Note D)	\$ 7,558,074	\$ 7,395,023
Fixed Assets, Net (see Note E)	\$ 1,472,778	\$ 1,559,458
Intangible Assets (see Note F)	\$ 31,295,004	\$ 34,001,773
Other Non-Current Assets	\$ 240	\$ 684
Total Non-Current Assets	\$ 40,326,095	\$ 42,956,938
Total Assets	\$ 40,804,436	\$ 43,455,099
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current Liabilities:		
Accounts Payable	\$ 95,294	\$ 114,706
Financial Payable (see Note G)	\$ 683,267	\$ 6,417
Total Current Liabilities	\$ 778,561	\$ 121,123
Non-Current Liabilities:		
Loans From Stockholders	\$ 1,529,500	\$ 1,749,924
Total Non-Current Liabilities	\$ 1,529,500	\$ 1,749,924
Total Non-carreit Elabilities	Ų 1,323,300	4 1,1 43,324
Total Liabilities	\$ 2,308,061	\$ 1,871,047
Stockholders' Equity (Deficit):		
Common Stock	\$ 99,510	\$ 99,510
Additional Paid-in Capital	\$ 38,324,637	\$ 41,617,222
Accumulated Deficit	\$ 72,228	\$ (132,680)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity	\$ 40,804,436	\$ 43,455,099

SMART HOLDINGS, INC. STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 and DECEMBER 31, 2013

	TWELVE Months Ended		
	Consolidated	Consolidated Unaudited	
	Unaudited		
	Dec 31, 2014	Dec 31, 2013	
Revenue	\$ 444,049	\$ 124,352	
Cost of Revenue	\$ 121,040	\$ 25,301	
Gross Profit	\$ 323,009	\$ 99,051	
Operating Evpenses			
Operating Expenses	Ć 404 040	ć 477 255	
Sales & General and Administrative	\$ 101,018	\$ 177,355	
Total Operating Expenses	\$ 101,018	\$ 177,355	
Operating Income (loss)	\$ 221,991	\$ (78,304)	
Other Income (expense)			
Net Income (loss) from Operations	\$ 221,991	\$ (78,304)	
Income Tax			
Net Income (Loss)	\$ 221,991	\$ (78,304)	
Basic and diluted loss per share	a m		
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	995,098,061	995,098,061	

SMART HOLDINGS, INC. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 and DECEMBER 31, 2013

	TWELVE Months Ended		
	Consolidated Consolidat		
	Unaudited	Unaudited	
	Dec 31, 2014	Dec 31, 2013	
Cash Flow From Operating Activities			
Net Profit/(Loss)	\$ 221,991	\$ (78,304)	
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net flows from operating activities:			
Depreciation and Amortization	\$ 13,703	\$ 12,633	
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:	Ţ 13,703	Ų 12,033	
Account Receivables	\$ 180,313	\$ (199,829)	
Inventories	\$ (8,107)	\$ (105,983)	
Loans to Stockholders	- (0)1077	\$ 101,291	
Loans from Stockholders	\$ (67,646)	\$ 1,727,732	
Accounts Payable	\$ (10,280)	\$ 114,706	
Financial Payable	\$ 677,360	\$ 6,417	
Intangible Assets		\$ (34,001,773)	
Other Assets	\$ (44,622)	\$ (168,849)	
Total Adjustments	\$ 740,721	\$ (32,513,655)	
Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities	\$ 962,712	\$ (32,591,959)	
		+ (02)002,000	
Cash Flows From Investing Activities			
Purchases of property and equipment	\$ (51,166)	\$ (1,572,091)	
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment			
Long-Term Investments	\$ (751,744)	\$ (7,395,023)	
Net Cash Flow From Investing Activities	\$ (802,910)	\$ (8,967,114)	
Net Cash Flow From Investing Activities	\$ (802,310)	\$ (8,307,114)	
Cash Flows From Financing Activities			
Common Stock & APIC		\$ 41,578,070	
Retained Earnings	\$ (53)	\$ 5,187	
Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities	\$ (53)	\$ 41,583,257	
Net cash Frovided by Financing Activities	\$ (33)	7 41,363,237	
Effect of Exchange Rate Changes (see Note C).	\$ (14,642)		
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 145,107	\$ 24,184	
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of the Period	\$ 24,184	To the second	
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of the Period	\$ 169,291	\$ 24,184	

SMART HOLDINGS, INC. STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY FROM DECEMBER 31, 2012 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2014

	Consolidated, Unaudited			
	Common Stock Shares	Amount	Paid-In Capital	Accumulated Deficit
Balance, December 31, 2012	20,098,061	\$ 2,009	\$ 685,097	\$ (595,783)
Net Profit Three Months Ended March 31,2013				\$ 1,491
Balance, March 31,2013	20,098,061	\$ 2,009	\$ 685,097	\$ (594,292)
Prior Adjustment				\$ 439,649
Net Profit Six Months Ended June 30,2013				\$ 23,993
Balance, June 30,2013**	995,098,061	\$ 99,510	\$ 50,015,560	\$ (130,650)
**The company issued 975,000,000 common shares of	THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY.	Control of the Control		
Anatolian Walnut Production Co. "AWPC", a Turkish C	ompany (<u>see Note</u>	<u>B</u>).		
Net Loss Three Months Ended September 30,2013				\$ (35,253)
Balance, September 30,2013	995,098,061	\$ 99,510	\$ 50,015,560	\$ (165,903)
Prior Adjustment (Functional Currency Translation Adjustments Due to	Turkish Subsidiany /	\\\\DC\		\$ 94,456
Net Loss Three Months Ended December 31,2013	Turkish Substitiary F	AVVFC)		\$ (61,233)
Balance, December 31, 2013	995,098,061	\$ 99,510	\$ 41,716,732	\$ (132,680)
Net Profit Three Months Ended March 31,2014	333,030,001	ψ 33,310	ψ (1)/10//32	\$ 7,428
Balance, March 31, 2014	995,098,061	\$ 99,510	\$ 41,738,923	\$ (125,252)
Net Profit Three Months Ended June 30, 2014	333,030,001	7 33,310	ÿ 41,730,323	\$ 6,439
Balance, June 30, 2014	995,098,061	\$ 99,510	\$ 41,738,923	\$ (118,813)
Net Profit Three Months Ended September 30, 2014	993,098,001	\$ 99,510	7 41,730,323	\$ 17,960
	005 000 001	¢ 00 F10	¢ 44 720 022	
Balance, September 30, 2014	995,098,061	\$ 99,510	\$ 41,738,923	\$ (100,853)
Prior Adjustment (Functional Currency Translation Adjustments Due to Turkish Subsidiary AWPC) (see Note C).				\$ (36,282)
Net Profit Three Months Ended December 31,2014				\$ 209,364
Balance, December 31, 2014	995,098,061	\$ 99,510	\$ 38,424,147	\$ 72,228

SMART HOLDINGS, INC. NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 UNAUDITED: CONSOLIDATED

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

NATURE OF BUSINESS: The Company is incorporated in the State of Nevada.

<u>BASIS OF ACCOUNTING:</u> These financial statements have been prepared under the accrual method of accounting according to the US GAAP.

<u>INCOME TAXES:</u> There is no provision for income tax expenses for this period as the expenses of the Company are recognized as Long-Term Investments account entry.

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT: Property and equipment are stated at cost.

<u>ACQUISITION:</u> The Company issued 975,000,000 shares to acquire 100% of Anadolu Ceviz Üretim A.S., i.e. Anatolian Walnut Production Co. ("AWPC"), a Turkish company on April 8, 2013. (see Note B below).

NOTE B - CHANGE OF CONTROL, ACQUISITION:

On April 8, 2013, the Company issued 975,000,000 shares to acquire Anadolu Ceviz Üretim A.S., i.e. Anatolian Walnut Production Co. ("AWPC"), a Turkish company which is currently growing 40,000 walnut trees in Turkey. AWPC begun the harvesting of the walnuts in October 2014. As part of the acquisition, Messrs. Laz and Uslu became the Issuer's sole board of directors. AWPC's operations are located in Turkey.

The financial statements are consolidated with AWPC.

NOTE C – FUNCTIONAL CURRENCY TRANSLATION:

Financials of the Company's Turkish subsidiary AWPC are translated into US Dollars from Turkish Liras "TRY" (functional currency) at the current exchange rate of the balance sheet date. The functional currency weakened against US Dollars; therefore the financial figures for December 31, 2014 were translated to lower US Dollars equivalents compared to the financial figures for December 31, 2013.

NOTE D – LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS:

Long-term investments consist of the followings; preparation and fencing of the land; installation of wells; production and planting of 40,000 walnut trees and seedlings; installation of drip irrigation system; maintenance of land and trees for up to the balance sheet date; mulch, fertilizers, the use of electricity; all employee costs for up to the balance sheet date.

NOTE E- FIXED ASSETS:

Fixed Assets consist of the followings; land, two giant ripper dozers, four farm tractors, one loader, one service van, two ATV, seven well water engines/pipes & equipment, three water tanks with a total volume of 64,450 ft³, water engine/pipes & equipment, transformers and power transmission line, 2,200 ft² residence & office building; 7,530 ft² warehouse.

NOTE F - INTANGIBLE ASSETS:

The both US GAAP (ASC 805, Business Combinations, and ASC 350, Intangibles — Goodwill and Other) and IFRS (IFRS 3(R), Business Combinations, and IAS 38, Intangible Assets) define intangible assets as non monetary assets without physical substance. The recognition criteria for both accounting models require that there will be probable future economic benefits and costs that can be reliably measured.

Under US GAAP, intangible assets are classified into: purchased vs. internally created intangibles, and limited-life vs. indefinite-life intangibles. Internally created intangibles of the company that are definable, are recorded.

Walnut production is an agriculture investment, the income level of which consistently increases, depending on the years. AWPC which already completed its investment regarding with its 332-acre existing walnut orchard, owns these intangible assets that have commercial and marketing characteristics, which are used in the improvement and operation of the commercial activity.

According to the Turkish Commercial Code ("TCC") in the scope of converting the business type regulation, AWPC's business type was converted from Limited to Joint Stock on October 8th, 2012 by the Court Decision. The investment of walnut production belonging to the Limited company was accepted as an asset of AWPC and was added as capital in kind to Joint Stock Company by the Court while converting its business type from Limited to Joint Stock. This was published in the Turkish trade registry gazette on October 30, 2012, numbered 8182.

NOTE G - FINANCIAL PAYABLE:

The company "AWPC" received a total of \$ 680,135 USD bank loan from the Turkish Bank in 2014 according to the exchange rate of December 2014. \$ 185,432 USD loan out of the total loan is a 5 years term loan with no interest payment, the rest of the loan {\$ 494,703 USD} is a 7 years long-term agricultural loan with a 2-year grace period and half of the interest payments are subsidized by the Turkish Government.